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otherwise noted, these activities will be

conducted throughout the United States.

Each notice is available for inspection
at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated.
The notice also will be available for
inspection at the offices of the Board of
Governors. Interested persons may
express their views in writing on the
question whether the proposal complies
with the standards of section 4 of the
BHC Act.

Unless otherwise noted, comments
regarding the applications must be
received at the Reserve Bank indicated
or the offices of the Board of Governors
not later than July 22, 2011.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland
(Nadine Wallman, Vice President) 1455
East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio
44101-2566:

1. First Southern Bancorp, Inc.,
Stanford, Kentucky; to make a non-
controlling investment by acquiring up
to 24.99 percent of the voting shares of
CKF Bancorp, Inc., and indirectly
acquire an interest in its subsidiary,
Central Kentucky Federal Savings Bank,
both of Danville, Kentucky, pursuant to
section 225.28 (b)(4) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, June 24, 2011.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Deputy Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2011-16254 Filed 6-28—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 3090-0163; Docket 2011—
0079; Sequence 5]

Information Collection; General

Services Administration; Information
Specific to a Contract or Contracting
Action (Not Required by Regulation)

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Acquisition
Officer, GSA.

ACTION: Notice of request for comments
regarding a renewal to an existing OMB
clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
chapter 35), the Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB) will be submitting to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve an
extension of a previously approved
information collection requirement
regarding information specific to a
contract or contracting action (not
required by regulation).

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary and whether it
will have practical utility; whether our

estimate of the public burden of this
collection of information is accurate and
based on valid assumptions and
methodology; and ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected.

DATES: Submit comments on or before:
August 29, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
William Clark, Procurement Analyst,
Acquisition Policy Division, at
telephone (202) 219-1813 or e-mail
william.clark@gsa.gov.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
3090-0163, Information Specific to a
Contract or Contracting Action (Not
Required by Regulation), by any of the
following methods:

e Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
inputting “Information Collection 3090-
0163, Information Specific to a Contract
or Contracting Action (Not Required by
Regulation)”, under the heading ‘“Enter
Keyword or ID” and selecting “Search”.
Select the link “Submit a Comment”
that corresponds with “Information
Collection 3090-0163, Information
Specific to a Contract or Contracting
Action (Not Required by Regulation)”.
Follow the instructions provided at the
“Submit a Comment” screen. Please
include your name, company name (if
any), and “Information Collection 3090—
0163, Information Specific to a Contract
or Contracting Action (Not Required by
Regulation)”, on your attached
document.

e Fax:202-501-4067.

o Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1275 First Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20417. Attn: Hada
Flowers/IC 3090-0163, Information
Specific to a Contract or Contracting
Action (Not Required by Regulation).

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
3090-0163, Information Specific to a
Contract or Contracting Action (Not
Required by Regulation), in all
correspondence related to this
collection. All comments received will
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any
personal and/or business confidential
information provided.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose

The General Services Administration
(GSA) has various mission
responsibilities related to the
acquisition and provision of supplies,
transportation, ADP,
telecommunications, real property

management, and disposal of real and
personal property. These mission
responsibilities generate requirements
that are realized through the solicitation
and award of public contracts.
Individual solicitations and resulting
contracts may impose unique
information collection/reporting
requirements on contractors, not
required by regulation, but necessary to
evaluate particular program
accomplishments and measure success
in meeting special program objectives.

B. Annual Reporting Burden

Respondents: 126,870.

Responses per Respondent: 1.36.

Total Responses: 172,500

Hours Per Response: .399

Total Burden Hours: 68,900

Obtaining Copies of Proposals:
Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
Regulatory Secretariat (MVCB), 1275
First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20417,
telephone (202) 501-4755. Please cite
OMB Control No. 3090-0163,
Information Specific to a Contract or
Contracting Action (Not Required by
Regulation), in all correspondence.

Dated: June 17, 2011.
Millisa Gary,
Acting Director, Federal Acquisition Policy
Division.
[FR Doc. 201116343 Filed 6-28-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820-61-P

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 3090-0197; Docket 2011—
0079; Sequence 7]

General Services Administration
Acquisition Regulation; Information
Collection; GSAR Provision 552.237—-
70, Qualifications of Offerors

AGENCY: Office of the Chief Acquisition
Officer, GSA.

ACTION: Notice of request for comments
regarding a renewal to an existing OMB
clearance.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
chapter 35), the Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB) will be submitting to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) a
request to review and approve a renewal
of a previously approved information
collection requirement regarding the
qualifications of offerors.

Public comments are particularly
invited on: Whether this collection of
information is necessary and whether it
will have practical utility; whether our
estimate of the public burden of this
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collection of information is accurate,
and based on valid assumptions and
methodology; ways to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected.

DATES: Submit comments on or before:
August 29, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Michael Jackson, Procurement Analyst,
Contract Policy Division, GSA, (202)
208—4949 or michaelo.jackson@gsa.gov.
ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
3090-0197, GSAR Provision 552.237—
70, Qualifications of Offerors, by any of
the following methods:

¢ Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
inputting “Information Collection 3090—
0197, GSAR Provision 552.237-70,
Qualifications of Offerors”, under the
heading “Enter Keyword or ID”” and
selecting “Search”. Select the link
“Submit a Comment” that corresponds
with “Information Collection 3090—
0197, GSAR Provision 552.237-70,
Qualifications of Offerors”. Follow the
instructions provided at the “Submit a
Comment” screen. Please include your
name, company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 3090-0197,
GSAR Provision 552.237-70,
Qualifications of Offerors”, on your
attached document.

e Fax:202-501-4067.

e Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), 1275 First Street, NE.,
Washington, DC 20417. Attn: Hada
Flowers/IC 3090-0197, GSAR Provision
552.237-70, Qualifications of Offerors.

Instructions: Please submit comments
only and cite Information Collection
3090-0197, GSAR Provision 552.237—
70, Qualifications of Offerors, in all
correspondence related to this
collection. All comments received will
be posted without change to http://
www.regulations.gov, including any
personal and/or business confidential
information provided.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Purpose

The General Services Administration
(GSA) has various mission
responsibilities related to the
acquisition and provision of service
contracts. These mission responsibilities
generate requirements that are realized
through the solicitation and award of
contracts for building services.
Individual solicitations and resulting
contracts may impose unique
information collection and reporting
requirements on contractors not
required by regulation, but necessary to

evaluate particular program
accomplishments and measure success
in meeting program objectives.

B. Annual Reporting Burden

Respondents: 6794.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Hours per Response: 1.

Total Burden Hours: 6794.

Obtaining Copies of Proposals:
Requesters may obtain a copy of the
information collection documents from
the General Services Administration,
Regulatory Secretariat (MVCB), 1275
First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20417,
telephone (202) 501-4755. Please cite
OMB Control No. 3090-0197, GSAR
Provision 552.237—70, Qualifications of
Offerors, in all correspondence.

Dated: June 17, 2011.

Millisa Gary,

Acting Director, Federal Acquisition Policy
Division.

[FR Doc. 2011-16346 Filed 6—28-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6820-61-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention

[60-Day 11-0278]

Proposed Data Collections Submitted
for Public Comment and
Recommendations

In compliance with the requirement
of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 for
opportunity for public comment on
proposed data collection projects, the
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) will publish periodic
summaries of proposed projects. To
request more information on the
proposed projects or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and
instruments, call the CDC Reports
Clearance Officer at 404-639-5960 or
send comments to Daniel Holcomb, CDC
Reports Clearance Officer, 1600 Clifton
Road, MS-D74, Atlanta, GA 30333 or
send an e-mail to omb@cdc.gov.

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether
the proposed collection of information
is necessary for the proper performance
of the functions of the agency, including
whether the information shall have
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information; (c)
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on respondents, including through the

use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology. Written comments should
be received within 60 days of this
notice.

Proposed Project

National Hospital Ambulatory
Medical Care Survey (NHAMCS) (OMB
No. 0920-0278) — Revision — National
Center for Health Statistics (NCHS),
Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC).

Background and Brief Description

Section 306 of the Public Health
Service (PHS) Act (42 U.S.C. 242k), as
amended, authorizes that the Secretary
of Health and Human Services (DHHS),
acting through NCHS, shall collect
statistics on “‘utilization of health care”
in the United States. The National
Hospital Ambulatory Medical Care
Survey (NHAMCS) has been conducted
annually since 1992. NCHS is seeking
OMB approval to extend this survey for
an additional three years, automate data
collection, add an additional sample of
60 hospitals and collect additional
information through supplements.

The purpose of NHAMCS is to meet
the needs and demands for statistical
information about the provision of
ambulatory medical care services in the
United States. Ambulatory services are
rendered in a wide variety of settings,
including physicians’ offices and
hospital outpatient and emergency
departments. The target universe of the
NHAMGS is in-person visits made to
outpatient departments (OPDs),
emergency departments (EDs), and
ambulatory surgery locations (ASLs) of
non-Federal, short-stay hospitals
(hospitals with an average length of stay
of less than 30 days) or those whose
specialty is general (medical or surgical)
or children’s, as well as visits to
freestanding ambulatory surgery centers
(FS—ASCs).

NHAMCS was initiated to
complement the National Ambulatory
Medical Care Survey (NAMCS, OMB
No. 0920-0234), which provides similar
data concerning patient visits to
physicians’ offices. NAMCS and
NHAMCS are the principal sources of
data on ambulatory care provided in the
United States.

NHAMCS provides a range of baseline
data on the characteristics of the users
and providers of hospital ambulatory
medical care. Data collected include
patients’ demographic characteristics,
reason(s) for visit, providers’ diagnoses,
diagnostic services, medications, and
disposition. These data, together with
trend data, may be used to monitor the
effects of change in the health care
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